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the employment situation in the country; and

(b) the steps taken to meet the situation?

Hie Minister of Labour and Rehabilitation (Shri Jaisukhlal Hath!):
(a) 1 Estimated unemployment at the beginning of the Fourth Plan (April
1966) 9-10 million

2 Estimated increase in labour force during the Fourth Plan 23 million

(Source Draft Outline of the Fourth
Five Year Plan)

(b) Development schemes included in the Fourth Plan are expected to create 19 millnon jobs Training is also being imparted for development of skills to meet the manpower requirements of the Fourth Plan

New Universities in Orissa

147 Shri Chintamani Panigrahi.
Shri P. K. Deo.
Shri O C. Naik
Shri K. P. Singh Deo
Shri A. Dipt:

Will the Minister of Education be pleased to state

(a) whether the University Grants Commission has given any grant to the two new Universities set up in Orissa, one m Sambalpur and the other in Berhampur and if so, *he amount thereof,

(b) whether any other assistance besides monetary has been given to these two new Universities, so far, and

(c) if not, the reasons therefor’

The Minister of Education (Dr Triguna Sen): (a) to (c) The question of giving a grant or any other assistance to the two universities has not been considered by the University Grants Commission as no proposals have been received for such assistance
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Wage Board for Leather industry

150 Shnmati Sushila Rohatgi: Will the Minister of Labour and Rehabilitation be pleased to state

(a) whether it is a fact that the Interim Report of the Wage Boatd for Leather Industry has not been mplemcnted m many units in U P ,

(b) if so, the steps taken by Gov cinment to ask the employers to mplement the decision, and

(c) the number and names of units which have not yet implemented the recommendations?

The Minister of Labour »nii Rehabilitation (Shri Jaisukhlal Hathi).
(a) and (c) Information is being obtained from the Government of UP and will be placed before the House when received

(b) The State Government through whom the implementation of the recommendations is being secured, propose to convene a tripartite conference of leather and leather goods industries to consider the question of expeditious implementation. Meanwhile the field staff of the State Government are making all efforts to get the recommendations implemented voluntarily

Award of Industrial Tribunal, Andaman and Nlcobar Islands

151. Shri K. R. Ganesh: Will the Minister of Labour and Rehabilitation be pleased to state

(a) whether Government are aware of the award of Industrial Tribunal, Andaman and Nicobar Islands,
m the matter of industrial dispute between the workmen of Wimco Factory, Port Blair and the Andaman Timber Industries and their respec ive managements, and

(b) whether Government propose to implement this award m the Government industrial undertakings also’

The Minister of Labour and Rehabilitation (Shri Jaisukhlal Hathi):
(a) and (b) Information has been called for from the Andaman and Nicobar Administration A further answer will be placed on the Table of House after the information is received by the Government
Insult to National Flag by a Seaman

152 Shri Ram Klshan Gupta* Will the Minister of Home Affairs be pleased to state

(a) whether it is a fact that a Pakistani-inspired Seaman m the Minicoy Islands insulted the Indian National Flag on the Independence day this year and

(b) if so, the action taken in this regard’

The Minister of State in the Ministry of Home Affairs (Shri Vidya Charan Shukla) (a) No, Sir

(b) Does not arise
Emoluments of Telegraphists and

Tele-printer Operators
153. Shri Satya Narain Singh: Will the Minister of Communications be pleased to sate

